FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

04 JUL 12 PM 4: 32 DOCUMENT PROCESSING

In the matter of	
Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corporation, a corporation, and	) ) ) ) Docket No. 9315
ENH Medical Group, Inc., a corporation.	) ) )

## CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE RESPONDENTS' FIRST AMENDED ANSWER

Pursuant to the Federal Trade Commission's Rules of Practice ("FTC Rules"), 16 C.F.R. §§ 3.15 and 3.22, counsel for Respondents, Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corporation ("ENH") and ENH Medical Group, Inc. ("ENHMG") (collectively "Respondents"), move for leave to file the enclosed Respondents' First Amended Answer.

Respondents filed an answer to Counts I and III of the Complaint on March 17, 2004. Also on March 17, 2004, Respondents filed a motion to dismiss Count II of the Complaint. Under FTC Rule § 3.12, Respondents were not required to file an answer to Count II at that time.

Respondents' Motion to Dismiss Count II was denied on June 2, 2004. Respondents seek leave to file the attached First Amended Answer, which only differs from the answer filed by Respondents' on March 17, 2004, in that it includes answers to paragraphs 28-30 and 32 of the Complaint. Complaint Counsel has indicated that it has no objection to this motion.

WHEREFORE, for these and such other reasons as may appear just to the Court, the parties request that this Consent Motion for Leave to File Respondents' First Amended Answer be granted, and that the attached Order be entered.

Respectfully Submitted,

Duane M. Kelley

WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP

35 West Wacker Dr.

Chicago, IL 60601-9703

(312)338-5764

Fax: (312)558-5700 dkelley@winston.com

Michael L. Sibarium

Charles B. Klein

WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP

1400 L St. NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202)371-5777

Fax: (202)371-5950

Email: msibarium@winston.com

Counsel for Respondents

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the matter of	
Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corporation, a corporation, and ENH Medical Group, Inc., a corporation.	) ) ) ) ) Docket No. 9315 ) )
	ORDER
Upon consideration of the Consent	Motion for Leave to File Respondents' First Amended
Answer and the Court being fully informed	l, it is this day of July, 2004 hereby
ORDERED that the Motion is O	GRANTED and that the attached Respondents' First
Amended Answer shall be accepted for fili	ng.
	The Honorable Stephen J. McGuire CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE Federal Trade Commission

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on July 12, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Consent Motion for Leave to File Respondents' First Amended Answer was served (unless otherwise indicated) by email and first class mail, postage prepaid, on:

The Honorable Stephen J. McGuire Chief Administrative Law Judge Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW (H-106) Washington, DC 20580 (two courtesy copies delivered by messenger only)

Thomas H. Brock, Esq. Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania, Ave. NW (H-374) Washington, DC 20580 tbrock@ftc.gov

Philip M. Eisenstat, Esq. Federal Trade Commission 601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. Room NJ-5235 Washington, DC 20580 peisenstat@ftc.gov

Chul Pak, Esq.
Assistant Director Mergers IV
Federal Trade Commission
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
cpak@ftc.gov
(served by email only)

Charles B. Klein